
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1538

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Passed

File created: In control:11/18/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:12/7/2021 12/7/2021

Title: Approve the award of Option Year One to Contract 21-040, Tree Removal and Stump Grinding, to D.
Ryan Tree and Landscape LLC and Steve Piper and Sons for an amount not to exceed $152,500

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council12/7/2021 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Option Year One to Contract 21-040, Tree Removal and Stump Grinding, to D.
Ryan Tree and Landscape LLC and Steve Piper and Sons for an amount not to exceed $152,500

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works

SUBMITTED BY: Richard Dublinski, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
In March 2021, the City Council approved Bid 21-040, Tree Removal and Stump Grinding, to contract
with experienced and qualified forestry contractors for tree and stump removal services on the right-
of-way of any street or alley and on property owned or maintained by the City. This contract
supplements the work of the City’s in-house crews to meet the demand for parkway tree removals.

DISCUSSION:
During the original term of the contract, D. Ryan Tree and Landscape LLC and Steve Piper and Sons
assisted with storm clean-up of downed trees and brush in the roadways following the June 2021
tornado. The vendors also assisted with the special brush collection for the area most affected by the
tornado. On July 20, 2021, the City Council approved Change Order #1 to fund these emergency
services.

Based on the vendors’ performance, staff recommends extending the contract for the first option
year. D. Ryan Tree and Landscape LLC has agreed to maintain the rates and terms provide for
under the contract. Steve Piper and Sons has requested a 5% rate increase to offset rising labor

City of Naperville Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1538, Version: 1

costs, particularly increases in salary and fuel expenses.

The term of the first option year is January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022, with two, one-year options
remaining on the agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: PA040

Tree removal, stump grinding, and restoration is expensed to the operational service and
infrastructure accounts listed below. A total of $52,500 is budgeted for contract tree removal in 2022.
Tree Removal of ash trees is expensed to the Capital Improvement Program as part of PA040,
Emerald Ash Borer Removal and Replacement Program, line below. The 2022 budget for PA040 is
$175,000 and includes tree removal and replacement. Staff estimates $100,000 will be used for tree
removal.  The total award of $152,500 is within the budgeted amount for this expense.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

31251100-531308 General Fund $1,862,660

31252200-551502 Capital Projects Fund $2,705,000

City of Naperville Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

